

No. S283862

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

GILEAD TENOFOVIR CASES

GILEAD SCIENCES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,
Respondent,

and

PLAINTIFFS IN JCCP NO. 5043,
Real Parties in Interest.

Review of a decision from the Court of Appeal, First Appellate District,
Division Four, No. A165558
San Francisco County Superior Court No. CJC-19-005043
Hon. Andrew Y.S. Cheng

**APPLICATION AND PROPOSED *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, THE CALIFORNIA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE,
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION, AND THE NATIONAL
RETAIL FEDERATION**

Ben C. Fabens-Lassen,
SBN 348874
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
2000 Avenue of the Stars
Suite 400
Los Angeles, California 90067
Tel: (310) 595-3000
ben.fabens-
lassen@us.dlapiper.com

Ilana H. Eisenstein (*pro hac* forthcoming)
Alicia Hickock (*pro hac* forthcoming)
M. David Josefovits (*pro hac* forthcoming)
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
One Liberty Place
1650 Market Street, Ste. 5000
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Tel: (215) 656-3300
ilana.eisenstein@us.dlapiper.com
alicia.hickok@us.dlapiper.com
david.josefovits@us.dlapiper.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae, the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of
America, the California Chamber of Commerce, Washington Legal
Foundation, and the National Retail Federation*

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

INTRODUCTION 6

ARGUMENT 7

I. Creating a New Duty to Commercialize Alternative Products Imposes Liability for Nonfeasance and Defies Logic. 7

II. Creating a New Duty to Commercialize Alternative Products Would Be Unworkable for Business and Courts. 13

III. Creating a New Duty to Commercialize Alternative Products Would Gratuitously Expand Tort Liability and Harm Consumers and Businesses..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 28

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barker v. Lull Eng'g Co.</i> (1978) 20 Cal.3d 413	9, 14
<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1064	20, 21, 23, 24
<i>Brown v. USA Taekwondo</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 204.....	11, 12
<i>Campbell v. Superior Ct.</i> (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 1308.....	21
<i>Carlin v. Superior Ct.</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1104.....	20
<i>City of Santee v. County of San Diego</i> (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 1006	11
<i>First Nat'l Maint. Corp. v. NLRB</i> (1981) 452 U.S. 666.....	18
<i>Gilead Tenofovir Cases (2024)</i> 98 Cal App.5th 911	passim
<i>Himes v. Somatics, LLC</i> (2024) 16 Cal.5th 209.....	7
<i>Merrill v. Navgar, Inc.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 465.....	8
<i>Paz v. State</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 550.....	11
<i>Pike v. Frank G. Hough Co.</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 465	8
<i>Romer v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> (S.D. Fla. 2013) 916 F. Supp. 2d 1301	18

<i>Soule v. Gen. Motors. Corp.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 548.....	10
<i>Tuchman v. DSC Commn’s Corp.</i> (N.D. Tex. 1993) 818 F. Supp. 971	18
<i>Williams v. State</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 18	11
Other Authorities	
Alexander B. Lemann, <i>Autonomous Vehicles, Technological Progress, and the Scope Problem in Products Liability</i> , 12 J. TORT. L. 157 (2019).....	17, 23
Nat’l Academy of Engineering, <i>Product Liability and Innovation: Managing Risk in an Uncertain Environment</i> (1994)	20, 21, 22
Gideon Parchomovsky & Alex Stein, <i>Torts and Innovation</i> , 107 MICH. L. REV. 285 (2008).....	22, 24
Joanna Shepherd, <i>Deterring Innovation: New York v. Actavis and the Duty to Subsidize Competitors’ Market Entry</i> (2016) 17 MINN. J.L. SCI. & TECH. 663	23
Klemm Analysis Group for Small Bus. Admin. Off. of Advocacy, <i>Impact of Litigation on Small Business</i> (Oct. 2005) p. ii (as of Jan. 23, 2023).....	25
Legal Reform, <i>Tort Costs in America: An Empirical Analysis of the Costs and Compensation of the U.S. Tort System</i> (Nov. 2022)	20, 25
Michael J. Moore & W. Kip Viscusi, <i>Product Liability Entering the Twenty-first Century: The U.S. Perspective</i> 25 (2001).....	19
Am. Med. Ass’n, Report of the Board of Trustees, <i>Impact of Product Liability on the Development of New Medical Technologies</i> (1988)	24
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 314	11

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 321 11
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 322 11
Robert H. Bork, *The Antitrust Paradox: A Policy at
War With Itself* (1993 ed.)..... 13
